

No. 09-497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. GARONE
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Ave.
Suites 1600-1900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 222-9981

RONALD D. DEMOSS
ANDREW TRUSEVICH
MARY HAROKOPUS
RENT-A-CENTER LEGAL
DEPARTMENT
5501 Headquarters Drive
Plano, TX 75024
(972) 801-1100

ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD F. BERBARIE
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 880-8100
rfriedman@littler.com

HENRY D. LEDERMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1255 Treat Blvd.
Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 932-2468

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Arbitration Agreement.....	4
B. RAC’s Motion to Compel Arbitration.....	5
C. The District Court’s Decision	9
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Under the FAA, Arbitration Agreements Are Enforced as Written.....	14
B. The <i>AT&T/First Options</i> Rule Governs this Case.....	21
1. Contract Validity Is a Gateway Issue that Can Be Submitted to the Arbitra- tor by Clear and Unmistakable Lan- guage in the Arbitration Agreement	21
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Incom- patible with <i>AT&T/First Options</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Other Courts of Appeals Apply the <i>AT&T/First Options</i> Rule to Claims of Unconscionability	27
4. The Ninth Circuit’s “Meaningful Assent” Test Is Unsupportable	29
C. Arbitrators Are Fully Capable of Fairly Deciding the Issues Presented Here	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	19, 33
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	20, 33
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communica- tions Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	27, 29
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Bergman v. Electrolux Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Nev. 1983).....	31
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Campanelli v. Conservas Altamira, S.A.</i> , 477 P.2d 870 (Nev. 1970).....	31
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	33
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Construction Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000) ...	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Bryd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14, 16
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	22
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green</i> , 96 P.3d 1159 (Nev. 2004)	34
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13, 17, 37
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	22, 27, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	16, 19, 30, 36, 37
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	15, 17, 18, 34
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	21
<i>James Hardie Gypsum (Nevada), Inc. v.</i> <i>Inquipco</i> , 929 P.2d 903 (Nev. 1996),.....	31
<i>Kindred v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 996 P.2d 903 (Nev. 2000).....	32
<i>Mallin v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 839 P.2d 105 (Nev. 1992)	31
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	3, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	13, 15, 17, 21, 37
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hospital v. Mercury</i> <i>Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11, 15, 16, 20, 32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 482 (1987)	15, 16, 30
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	17, 37
<i>Sadler v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 466 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v.</i> <i>McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	36, 37
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass'n</i> , 35 P.3d 964 (Nev. 2001)	31
<i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	22
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	22
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	21, 22
<i>Terminix International Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. Partnership</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	3, 11, 14, 17
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	17
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 28
9 U.S.C. § 3	17
9 U.S.C. § 4	4, 12, 14, 16, 25, 26
9 U.S.C. § 9	18
9 U.S.C. § 10	18
9 U.S.C. § 11	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
42 U.S.C. § 1981	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 2(1) (1981).....	31
